

GAHC010190072021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6977/2021

RAHIMA KHATUN
W/O- ABDUR ROUF AHMED, VILL- NANGALKUR, PO- PAHUMARA, DIST-
BARPETA, ASSAM-781308

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, ELEMENTARY
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GHY-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE
BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA EDUCATION BLOCK
BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

6:BINOD ALI
S/O- LATE MOHAMMAD ALI
VILL AND PO- SATRA KANARA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM-78130

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA

ORDER

Date : 20.12.2021

Heard Mr. S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Koushik, learned standing counsel for the respondent nos.1 to 5.

Issue notice returnable on 04.02.2022.

As the respondent nos.1 to 5 are represented, requisite additional copies of the writ petition be furnished to the learned departmental counsel in course of the day today.

The petitioner shall take steps within 2 (two) days for service of notice

on the respondent no.6 by registered post with A/D.

On the projection made by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the respondent no.6 had superannuated on 31.08.2021, the pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for the competent respondent authorities to look into the grievance of the petitioner.

List on 04.02.2022.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant