

GAHC010031962022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/649/2022

RAHIMA KHATUN
W/O- ABDUR ROUF AHMED, VILL- NANGALKUR, PO- PAHUMARA, DIST-
BARPETA, ASSAM-781308

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHAT-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE
BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA EDUCATION BLOCK
BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

6:BINOD ALI
S/O- LATE MOHAMMAD ALI

VILL AND PO- SATRA KANARA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM-78130

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : WP(C)/6977/2021

RAHIMA KHATUN
W/O- ABDUR ROUF AHMED
VILL- NANGALKUR
PO- PAHUMARA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM-781308

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE
BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA EDUCATION BLOCK
BARPETA
ASSAM-781301

6:BINOD ALI

S/O- LATE MOHAMMAD ALI
VILL AND PO- SATRA KANARA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM-781308

Advocate for : MD S HOQUE

Advocate for : SC

ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA**

ORDER

Date : 27.07.2022

Heard Mr. M. Deka, learned counsel for the applicant/writ petitioner and Mr. P. K. Bora, learned Standing Counsel for the Elementary Education Department, representing opposite parties/respondents.

This is an application filed for correction of the father's name and address of the respondent No.6 in the writ petition as "son of late Abdus Soban, Village-Temura, P.O. Dhakua, Barpeta District, Assam-781309", instead of "son of late Mohammad Ali, Village & P.O. Satra Kanara, Barpeta District, Assam-781308", as recorded in the Cause-title of the connected writ petition.

Since the prayer made by the learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner is not opposed to by Mr. Bora, learned Standing Counsel for the Elementary Education Department, this application is allowed.

In view of the above, Registry is directed to make necessary correction in the Cause-title of the connected writ petition, insofar as the father's name and the address of the respondent No.6, as indicated above.

The applicant/petitioner shall take fresh steps for service of notice on respondent No.6 by registered post with A/d as well as by usual process in the corrected address, within a week. In addition, *dasti* is also permitted, which shall

be routed through the Registry of this Court. After the *dasti* is served on respondent No.6; an affidavit to that effect shall be filed.

The I.A. stands allowed and disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant